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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Complainant
	:
	Mr J A Eddleston

	Scheme
	:
	Stora UK 1992 Pension Scheme

	Trustees
	:
	Stora Pension Trust Limited

	Administrators
	:
	Heath Lambert Financial Services Ltd (Heath Lambert)


THE COMPLAINT (dated 3 October 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Eddleston has complained of injustice as a consequence of maladministration on the part of the Trustees and Heath Lambert as follows:

(a) that they failed to ensure that he understood the meaning of technical terms used in correspondence,

(b) that they failed to ensure he was provide with an up to date copy of the Scheme booklet,

(c) that the Scheme booklet did not include an explanation of the terms used,

(d) that they misquoted his benefits, which he subsequently relied upon in making decisions about his future financial arrangements.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Eddleston left the Scheme on 1 September 1993 and was sent a Certificate of Entitlement to Deferred Benefits, which quoted a pension at Normal Retirement Date of £3,046.55 pa before revaluation.  After statutory revaluation the projected figure at Normal Retirement Date was given as £6,290.95 pa.

 AUTONUM 
In March 1997 Mr Eddleston requested a copy of his Certificate of Entitlement.  On 2 April 1997 Heath Lambert sent a facsimile to Mr Eddleston promising to send him a letter showing the value of his deferred pension.  The facsimile states 

“... However I confirm by this Fax of the details.

Value of Deferred Pension @   5.9.97   age 54 

= £3373.53 pa”
Mr Eddleston does not have a copy of this facsimile.  Heath Lambert then sent him a letter dated 2 April 1997, including a copy Certificate and quoting a ‘current paid-up pension’ of £3,373.53 pa.  The letter notes

“This is allowing revaluation up to the 5th September, 1997, the date you attain age 54.


Accordingly, this pension will obviously increase between the 5th September, 1997 and 5th September 2008 in line with the Retail Price Index.  In this respect I will arrange to update your details on an annual basis as at 5th September each year.”

 AUTONUM 
Following further enquiries from Mr Eddleston, Heath Lambert wrote to him on 23 July 1997 enclosing estimated benefits at age 60 and 65.  At age 60 the pension was estimated to be £3,970.00 pa and at age 65 it was estimated to be £6,289.90 pa.  The letter also quoted a current transfer value of £38,595.71.

 AUTONUM 
On 15 January 1999 Mr Eddleston wrote to Heath Lambert noting that he had not received an update of his deferred benefits since 23 July 1997.  He asked for a revaluation based on retirement ages 60 and 65.  Mr Eddleston ends his letter 

“You also stated in your letter dated 2/4/97 that my current paid-up pension “now amounts to £3373.53.  This allowing for revaluation up to 5/9/97”, my 54th birthday.  Please clarify.” 

Heath Lambert responded on 28 January 1999 with quotes for pension at ages 60 and 65.  The letter explains 

“I note your comments regarding the early retirement factor that has been applied as at age 60 and can advise you that part of your pension at date of leaving revalues by 5% or the Retail Price Index for that period if less up until your Early Retirement Date, at which point the 4% per annum reduction factor is applied.


The reduction factor is not applied to the pension that would have accrued up until your Normal Retirement Date.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr Eddleston requested further clarification on 30 January 1999; namely, why his deferred pension did not appear to be increasing, because the amounts quoted were the same as those quoted 18 months earlier, why his pension at age 60 appeared to have been reduced by 7% pa when the Scheme provided for 4% pa and why he hadn’t received the annual updates he had been promised.  He also asked for “a revaluation of my paid up pension at my 55th birthday (5/9/98) which demonstrates the required growth from the figure quoted at 54.”

 AUTONUM 
Heath Lambert responded on 8 February 1999 

“As requested I will now attempt to clarify the points that you have raised in your recent correspondence.  The reason for the figures remaining the same as those previously quoted are due to the fact that when the benefits are revalued by RPI up to a maximum of 5% per annum our quotations have to assume 5% due to the fact that the RPI figure for the period in question is as yet unknown.  In respect of reduction of your pension, the 4% per annum reduction is applied to your pension once it has been revalued by RPI to a maximum of 5% up until your Early Retirement Date.  I detail below the calculation involved.


Pension at Date of Leaving
-
£3,046.55 per annum


5% Revaluation for 10 years
-
1.62889


The Reduction for Receiving


a Pension 5 Years Early
-
20%



3046.55 x 1.62889 = £4962.49 x 80%
=
£3,969.99 per annum


You have requested that we revalue your pension up until your 55th birthday (5/9/98) and the RPI for the period September 1993 to September 1998 amounts to 1.1586.  After applying this to your pension at the date of leaving I can advise you that your current payable pension amounts to £3,529.74 per annum.”

 AUTONUM 
In July 1999 Mr Eddleston requested early retirement options as at his 56th birthday.  Heath Lambert responded on 5 August 1999, quoting a pension of £2,325.24 per annum.  On 9 August 1999 Mr Eddleston sent a facsimile to Heath Lambert stating “As you know, I have for some time been planning to draw down this pension from my 56th birthday on 5/9/99.  With this in mind, I have requested the final quotation and necessary paperwork.  Despite being assured by yourself that the figures had been prepared and were on your desk awaiting checking, over 2 weeks ago, I have still not had the information.” When Mr Eddleston received the letter of 5 August 1999, he queried why the figures were much lower than those quoted previously and referred Heath Lambert to their letter of 8 February 1999.

 AUTONUM 
Heath Lambert replied on 17 August 1999 explaining that they thought the problem lay in the terminology used.  

“When you left the Stora Pension Scheme in 1993 your period of service in the Scheme, coupled with your salary, entitled you to a pension of £3,046.55 per annum which was payable from age 65.  This is called the “paid up pension”.  In order that the “paid up pension” keeps its purchasing power the Government introduced revaluation and from 1993 to the date of your 65th birthday the pension increases in line with the Retail Prices Index up to a maximum of 5% each year.  In April 1997 John Davies quoted the “current paid up pension” of £3,373.53 which reflected the increases applied from your date of leaving to 1997.  Again on 8th February 1999 Graham Basham quoted your paid-up pension as at September 1998 as being £3,529.74 per annum.  Although it is unlikely, if we were to assume that there is no inflation between September 1998 and your 65th birthday, which is 2008, then the pension payable from your 65th birthday would remain at £3,529.74 per annum.  If a member with a paid-up pension requests early retirement then it is at that stage that the early retirement factor is applied to the value of the accrued pension (although we do make allowance for expected future revaluation).


It is this factor that has reduced your “paid-up pension” at age 56 to the lower “early retirement pension” of £2,325.24.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr Eddleston responded by pointing out the term ‘paid up pension’ did not appear in the handbook.  He also pointed out that Heath Lambert had been aware that he was looking at the possibility of retiring early and he had requested details of the benefits available to him at various ages.  He again referred them to the letter of 8 February 1999 which had used the term ‘current payable pension’.  He goes on “On the basis of that advice from Lambert Fenchurch, I did my calculations and decided to take early retirement.  Having done so, you now decide to tell me that my actual entitlement is only 2/3 of that quoted by Mr Basham and that I must bear the differential cost at the very time at which I am most vulnerable.”

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Eddleston’s complaint is that Heath Lambert and the Trustees failed to ensure that he understood the technical terms they used in their letters to him.  Specifically, he means they used the term ‘paid up pension’ interchangeably with deferred pension without ensuring that he knew what they meant.  He also complains that the Scheme booklet did not contain an explanation of the term and in this he is correct.  The pensions industry is, unfortunately, dogged by the use, often unavoidable, of technical jargon.  Those within the industry have a duty to members of the public to take great care when using such terms.  It is very easy for someone familiar with the use and meaning assigned to the term ‘paid up pension’ to forget that taken at face value the words do not have an obvious meaning.  The inconsiderate use of technical terms resulting in confusion on the part of the member certainly amounts to maladministration.

 AUTONUM 
However, I must consider what effect the use of the term ‘paid up pension’ by Heath Lambert had in these circumstances.  Had Mr Eddleston received their facsimile of 2 April 1997 along with their letter, it would have been possible for him to deduce from the contents that paid up pension and deferred pension were one and the same from the amounts quoted.  Since Mr Eddleston states that he does not have a copy of this document, I will set it aside and consider Heath Lambert’s letter of 8 February 1999.  Mr Eddleston, himself, assigns a good deal of importance to this letter and, in particular, to the phrase ‘your current payable pension’.  This, taken on its own, is an unfortunate phrase to use and I would agree that most lay people would take it to mean the pension currently payable.

 AUTONUM 
However, any phrase must be read in its context and this one must be read as part of the whole letter.  This letter gave a clear illustration of the way the pension payable at 60 was calculated.  It involved a 20% reduction of the pension at date of leaving after revaluation and amounted to £3,969.99 pa.  Mr Eddleston was fully aware of the reduction factor of 4% per annum for early retirement, as evidenced by his letter of 30 January 1999.  Having been informed that his pension at 60 would be £3,969.99 pa after a 20% reduction for receiving the pension 5 years early, did he then think his pension at age 55 would be £3,529.74 pa?  This depends on the information available to him.

 AUTONUM 
The letter informed him that RPI for the period September 1993 to September 1998 was 1.1586, compared to the revaluation up to age 60 of 1.62889.  He also knew that the pension at age 55 would be subject to a reduction of 40%, compared to 20% at age 60.  Had he followed the calculation as set out in the letter, this would have given him a pension of £2,117 pa at age 55.  He knew what the projected figure for his pension at age 65 was, £6,289.92 pa.  The pension at age 60 was some 37% less than this, whereas, the figure of £3,529.74 was just 12½% less than that at age 60.  Just looking at the figures on face value, there was sufficient information available to Mr Eddleston for him at least to query the amount of pension at age 55.

 AUTONUM 
With regard to the duty to provide information for members, the liabilities attaching to that duty are to a degree limited.  Liability can only extend to the foreseeable consequences of providing incorrect or misleading information.  In Mr Eddleston’s case this limitation rests on the question of whether Heath Lambert, or for that matter the Trustees, were aware that Mr Eddleston was considering retirement at age 56.  On the evidence before me, I find that, up until the telephone conversation on 21 July 1999, Heath Lambert could not be said to be aware that Mr Eddleston was considering retiring before 60 at the earliest.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Eddleston, himself, states, in a letter to the pensions advisory service, OPAS, dated 5 June 2000 

“Mr Codd places great reliance on old correspondence which does not directly relate to my subsequent request for early retirement in 1999.  Much of the correspondence he refers to relates simply to my annual request for updated figures given that LF never supplied them without a prompt.  It had always been my intention, ultimately changed by unforeseen circumstances, to retire somewhere between 60 and 65 and I therefore wanted to keep abreast of the options within that frame.” 

He also explained in his complaint form 

“My own circumstances changed considerably during 1999 as the result of my employer’s decision to sell the company I worked for.  As a result my employment ended 31/7/99 and I took the decision to retire based on pension expectations, including Stora scheme.” 

 AUTONUM 
On balance, I find that Mr Eddleston was not induced to retire on the basis of a belief that his pension at age 55 would be £3,529.74 pa.  Heath Lambert did not ‘misquote’ his benefits, as alleged by Mr Eddleston.  They were not aware that he wished to retire at age 56 and their letter of 8 February 1999 must be read in that context.  Their use of terminology without adequate explanation amounts to maladministration but I do not find that Mr Eddleston suffered injustice as a consequence and I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

 AUTONUM 
With regard to Mr Eddleston’s complaint that he was not provided with an up to date version of the Scheme booklet, I have considered the requirements of the Disclosure legislation.  At the time Mr Eddleston left the Scheme, the Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1986 were in force.  These Regulations required trustees to provide members with certain basic information about a scheme within 13 weeks of becoming a member.  Thereafter they must inform members of ‘any material change’ to their benefits within one month.  Unless there is a material change, the trustees do not need to provide all members with a booklet each time it is updated.  They are required to provide members with details of their benefits within 2 months of being informed of their leaving.  Thereafter, for a final salary scheme such as this, they must provide information on request once in every 12 months.  Similar requirements were contained in the Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996.

 AUTONUM 
On the evidence before me, I find that the Trustees complied with the requirements of the Disclosure Regulations and therefore I do not uphold this part of Mr Eddleston’s complaint.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

15 March 2001
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